CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
City Hall, Council Chambers
621 West Broad Street
Pataskala, Ohio 43062

STAFF REPORT
November 13, 2018
Variance Application VA-18-021
Applicant:
Owner:
Location:
Acreage:
Zoning:
Request:

Jeff Wyrick
Jeff Wyrick
Unimproved property on Jefferson St. (PID: 064-311850-00.000)
0.13
R-7 Village Single-Family Residential
Requesting a variance from Sections 1221.05(B)(1), 1221.05(D)(1), and
1221.05(D)(4) of the Pataskala Code to allow for the construction of a 2-car
garage that would exceed the maximum permitted accessory building square
footage, be located in the front yard, and be located on a lot without a principal
structure.

Description of the Request:
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow for the construction of a 2-car garage on a lot without a
principal structure, will exceed the maximum permitted accessory building square footage, and be
located within the front yard.
Staff Summary:
The 0.13-acre property currently contains no structures. The applicant owns the adjacent 0.09-acre lot to
the north, 25 Atkinson Street, which is occupied by a 1,416-square foot house constructed in 1930. The
applicant is proposing to construct a 24’ x 24’ (576-square foot) 2-car garage that will exceed the maximum
permitted accessory building size by 180-square feet, or 45.45%. According to Section 1221.05(B)(1) of
the Pataskala Code, the maximum square footage for accessory buildings on lots less than two (2) acres
shall be determined by multiplying thee gross acreage of the lot by 600, adding 120, and multiplying by 2.
With the lot being 0.13 acres in size that equation would be:
((0.13) x 600) + 120) x 2 = 396-square feet.
The proposed garage would also be constructed on a lot that is without a principal structure. Section
1221.05(D)(4) of the Pataskala Code prohibits accessory structures from being located on a lot without a
principal structure. Section 1221.05(D)(1) of the Pataskala Code requires that an accessory building shall
be located even with or behind the front of a principal structure within the side or rear yard. As this lot
does not have an existing principal structure, and is adjacent to an existing city Right-of-way, the proposed
garage is by default located in the front yard, and non-conforming with this section of code.
As proposed, the garage will meet all other requirements of the Pataskala Code.

According to the narrative, the applicant states that there is not enough square footage available on the
0.09-acre lot where the house is located to build a 2-car garage. The applicant believes the proposed
garage will not negatively affect neighboring properties, or city services. The narrative further states that
there are already neighboring properties with 2-car garages.
Staff Review: The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions
from staff.

Staff would like to note that the applicant could combine the lots, which would negate the need for a
variance from Section 1221.05(D)(4). Doing so would increase the maximum allowable accessory building
square footage from 396-square feet to 504-square feet. Doing this however, they would still be over the
maximum permitted square footage, and the applicant would still require a variance from sections
1221.05(B)(1) and 1221.05(D)(1). Staff also agrees with the applicant’s statement that there is not enough
room on the 0.09-acre lot for a garage of this size.
The applicant mentioned in the narrative that there are existing 2-car garages on neighboring properties.
A quick review by Staff showed that the property to the north of the 0.09-acre lot, at 398 Main St., has an
existing detached 2-car garage which exceeds the maximum permitted accessory building square footage.
To the south, off Jefferson St., there is a garage on a lot without a principal structure.
The City Engineer has commented that the applicant should insure the current drainage pattern is not
altered with the improvements. Full comments attached.
Surrounding Area:
Direction

Zoning

Land Use

North

R-7 – Village Single Family Residential

Single-Family House

East

R-7 – Village Single Family Residential

Fire Station

South

R-7 – Village Single Family Residential

Police Station

West

R-7 – Village Single Family Residential

Single-Family House

Variance Requirements:
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted:
a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use
of the property;
b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to
enable the reasonable use of the property;
c) Whether the variance requested is substantial;

d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the
adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance;
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or
development of adjacent property;
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare;
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services;
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning
restriction;
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than
variance;
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and
represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and,
k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial
justice done by granting the variance.
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2)
are applicable to Variance Application VA-18-021:
• None
Department and Agency Review
• Zoning Inspector – No comments
• Public Service – No comments
• City Engineer – Attached, see Staff Review
• Pataskala Utilities – No comments
• Police Department – No comments
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments
• Southwest Licking School District – No comments
Supplementary Conditions:
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following supplementary conditions may
be considered:
1. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County
Building Department prior to construction of the garage.
2. The applicant shall insure the proposed garage will not alter current drainage pattern.
Resolution:
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when
making a motion:
“I move to approve variance application VA-18-021 (“with the following supplementary conditions” if
conditions are to be placed on the approval).”

From:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Scott Haines
Jack Kuntzman
Scott Fulton; Jim Roberts; Lisa Paxton
11-13-2018 BZA
Monday, November 05, 2018 9:14:50 AM

Jack
VA-18-021
1. The applicant shall ensure there are no negative drainage impacts on any abutting

properties.
We appreciate the opportunity to provide this service for the city. Please let us know if there
are any questions or concerns or if we can help in any other way.

Thanks
Scott R. Haines, P.E., CPESC
Project Manager

HULL | Newark, Ohio
Environment / Energy / Infrastructure

o: 740-344-5451 | f: 740-344-8659
Follow Hull on Facebook & LinkedIn
web | directions to offices

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

jeff wyrick
Jack Kuntzman
Re: Pataskala Variance Application VA-18-021
Tuesday, October 16, 2018 3:09:49 PM

Please apply the changes as indicated to our application. If anything else is needed please feel
free to contact me. Thanks!
On Tue, Oct 16, 2018, 10:05 AM Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> wrote:
Good morning Mr. Wyrick,

My name is Jack Kuntzman, and I am the City Planner for Pataskala. Dan Wetzl dropped off
a variance application last week requesting a few variances to allow you to build a 2 car
garage. I think there may have been a miscommunication with Mr. Wetzl in regards to what
sections of the code you will need to request a variance from. The ones listed on the
Application were:

-Front setback 1237.05(C)(1)
-Size of lot 1221.05 (B)(1)

The variances you will need to request are:

-1221.05(B)(1) requesting a variance for exceeding the maximum permitted accessory
building size by 180 square feet.
-1221.05(D)(1) requesting a variance to allow an accessory building to be located in the
front yard.
-1221.05(D)(4) requesting a variance to allow an accessory building to be built on a lot
without a principal structure.

I would also ask that you provide me with the height of the garage as it was not listed on the
plans. That would be from ground to the top of the roof ridge.

You may either stop by the office to correct the application, or you can respond to this email
requesting that the changes be made and I can attach it to the application.

I will follow up with a phone call later today to confirm you have received this email if no
response has been sent. As a reminder, the hearing will be at 6:30PM on November 13,
2018, and you or representative will have to be present.

Thank you.

JACK KUNTZMAN
City Planner
City of Pataskala
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
Phone: 740-964-1316

